

**REPUBLIC OF KENYA**  
**MACHAKOS COUNTY ASSEMBLY**

**OFFICIAL REPORT**

**Monday, 25<sup>th</sup> March, 2019**

**Special Sitting**

*(Convened via Kenya Gazette Notice  
No. 2657 of 22nd of March, 2019)*

The House met at 5.53 p.m.

*[The Speaker (Hon. (Mrs.) Mwangangi) in the Chair]*

**PRAYERS**

**Hon. Speaker:** Good evening Hon. Members. We are back again for the business so let us proceed and do what brought us here today in the morning. Mr. Clerk, proceed.

**BILL**

THE MACHAKOS COUNTY SUPPLEMENTARY APPROPRIATION BILL No. 2 OF 2019

**Hon. Speaker:** This Order is about the committee of the Whole House.

**COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HOUSE**

*(Order for Committee read)*

*[The Speaker (Hon. (Mrs.) Mwangangi) left the Chair]*

**IN THE COMMITTEE**

*[The Chairperson (Hon. Museku) took the Chair]*

THE MACHAKOS COUNTY SUPPLEMENTARY APPROPRIATION BILL No. 2 OF 2019

*(Clause 2 agreed to)*

*(Clauses 3, 4 and 5 agreed to)*

*(Schedule R0001 agreed to)*

*Schedule R0002*

**Hon. Ndambuki:** I beg to move:-

THAT, Schedule R0002 be amended

- (i) By deleting the figure “(39,550,000)” appearing and specified in the fourth column as relates to “P01 General Administration and support services and substituting therefor in the figure “39,550,000”;
- (i) By deleting the figure “46,406,095,980” appearing and specified in the fifth column as relates to “P01 General Administration and support services and substituting therefor in the figure “464,060,959”;

*(Question of the amendment proposed)*

*(Question, that the figures to be left out be left out, put and agreed to)*

*(Question, that the figures to be inserted in place thereof be inserted, put and agreed to)*

*Schedule R0003*

**Hon. Ndambuki:** I beg to move:-

THAT, Schedule R0003 be amended

- (i) By deleting the figure “34,213,583” appearing and specified in the fourth column and substituting therefor in the figure “45,213,583”;
- (i) By deleting the figure “428,154,851” appearing and specified in the fifth column and substituting therefor in the figure “439,154,851”;
- (ii) By deleting the figure “8,938,633” appearing and specified in the fourth column as relates to P02 Budget Formulation, Coordination and Implementation and substituting therefor in the figure “18,106,183”;
- (iii) By deleting the figure “47,049,095” appearing and specified in the fifth column as relates to P02 Budget Formulation, Coordination and Implementation and substituting therefor in the figure “74,093,911”;
- (iv) By deleting the figure “31,542,416” appearing and specified in the fourth column as relates to P06 Human Resource Management and Support Services and substituting therefor in the figure “15,497,600”;
- (v) By deleting the figure “325,724,563” appearing and specified in the fifth column as relates to P06 Human Resource Management and Support Services and substituting therefor in the figure “306,679,747”;

*(Question of the amendment proposed)*

*(Question, that the figures to be left out be left out, put and agreed to)*

*(Question, that the figures to be inserted in place thereof be inserted, put and agreed to)*

*Schedule R0004*

**Hon. Ndambuki:** I beg to move:-

THAT, Schedule R0004 be amended

- (i) By deleting the figure “34,213,583” appearing and specified in the fourth column and substituting therefor in the figure “45,213,583”;
- (iii) By deleting the figure “428,154,851” appearing and specified in the fifth column and substituting therefor in the figure “439,154,851”;
- (iv) By deleting the figure “(8,938,633)” appearing and specified in the fourth column as relates to P02 Budget Formulation, Coordination and Implementation and substituting therefor in the figure “18,106,183”;
- (v) By deleting the figure “(47,049,095)” appearing and specified in the fifth column as relates to P02 Budget Formulation, Coordination and Implementation and substituting therefor in the figure “74,093,911”;
- (vi) By deleting the figure “31,542,416” appearing and specified in the fourth column as relates to P06 Human Resource Management and Support Services and substituting therefor in the figure “15,497,600”;
- (vii) By deleting the figure “325,724,563” appearing and specified in the fifth column as relates to P06 Human Resource Management and Support Services and substituting therefor in the figure “306,679,747”;

*(Question of the amendment proposed)*

*(Question, that the figures to be left out be left out, put and agreed to)*

*(Question, that the figures to be inserted in place thereof be inserted, put and agreed to)*

*Schedule R0005*

**Hon. Ndambuki:** I beg to move:-

THAT, Schedule R0005 be amended

- (i) By deleting the figure “182,605,537” appearing and specified in the fourth column and substituting therefor the figure “86,990,000”;
- (ii) By deleting the figure “557,438,978” appearing and specified in the fifth column and substituting therefor the figure “461,833,441” ;
- (iii) By deleting the figure “176,839,819” appearing and specified in the fourth column as relates to P01 Headquarters General Administrative and support services and substituting therefor the figure “81,234,282”
- (iv) By deleting the figure “346,364,746” appearing and specified in the fifth column as relates to P01 Headquarters General Administrative and support services and substituting therefor the figure “250,759,209”;
- (v) By deleting the figure “5,530,000” appearing and specified in the fourth column as relates to P02 Administration of field services and management of security services and substituting therefor the figure “5,520,000”;
- (vi) By deleting the figure “1,412,998” appearing and specified in the fourth column as relates to P06 Solid waste management and substituting therefor the figure “(1,412,998)”;

- (vii) By deleting the words “P05” appearing in column two as relates to P05 Environmental Management and substituting therefor the words “P04”;
- (viii) By deleting the words “P06” appearing in column two as relates to P06 Solid Waste Management and substituting therefor the words “P05”;

*(Question of the amendment proposed)*

*(Question, that the figures to be left out be left out, put and agreed to)*

*(Question, that the figures to be inserted in place thereof be inserted, put and agreed to)*

*Schedule R0006*

**Hon. Ndambuki:** I beg to move:-

THAT, Schedule R0006 be amended

- (i) By deleting the figure “81,764,875” appearing and specified in the fourth column and substituting therefor the figure “41,513,353”
- (ii) By deleting the figure “584,397,848” appearing and specified in the fifth column and substituting therefor the figure “544,146,326” ;
- (iii) By deleting the figure “89,247,030” appearing and specified in the fourth column as relates to P01 General administration and support services and substituting therefor the figure “48,995,508”
- (iv) By deleting the figure “154,247,652” appearing and specified in the fifth column as relates to P01 General administration and support services and substituting therefor the figure “113,996,130”;

*(Question of the amendment proposed)*

*(Question, that the figures to be left out be left out, put and agreed to)*

*(Question, that the figures to be inserted in place thereof be inserted, put and agreed to)*

*Schedule R0007*

**Hon. Ndambuki:** I beg to move:-

THAT, Schedule R0007 be amended

- (i) By deleting the figure “578,301,201” appearing and specified in the fourth column as relates to P01 Headquarters General administration and Planning and substituting therefor the figure “203,301,201”;
- (ii) By deleting the figure “3,805,602,565” appearing and specified in the fifth column as relates to P01 Headquarters General administration and planning and substituting therefor the figure “3,430,602,565”;

- (iii) By deleting the figure “288,300,000” appearing and specified in the fifth column as relates to P02 Curative services and substituting therefor the figure “653,300,000”;
- (iv) By deleting the figure “787,524,789” appearing and specified in the fourth column as relates to P03 Preventive and promotive services and substituting therefor the figure “797,524,789”;
- (v) By deleting the figure “800,314,789” appearing and specified in the fifth column as relates to P03 Preventive and promotive services and substituting therefor the figure “810,314,789”;

*(Question of the amendment proposed)*

*(Question, that the figures to be left out be left out, put and agreed to)*

*(Question, that the figures to be inserted in place thereof be inserted, put and agreed to)*

*(Schedule R0008 agreed to)*

#### *Schedule R0009*

**Hon. Ndambuki:** I beg to move:-

THAT Schedule R0009 be amended:-

- (i) By deleting the figure “196,688,792” appearing and specified in the fourth column and substituting therefor the figure “118,013,275”
- (ii) By deleting the figure “491,910,282” appearing and specified in the fifth column and substituting therefor the figure “413,234,765”;
- (iii) By deleting the figure “194,688,792” appearing and specified in the fourth column as relates to P01 Headquarters Administrative services and substituting therefor the figure “116,013,275”;
- (iv) By deleting the figure “347,472,792” appearing and specified in the fifth column as relates to P01 Headquarters Administrative services and substituting therefor the figure “268,797,275”;
- (v) By deleting the figure “95,087,497” appearing and specified in the third column as relates to P01 Basic Education and substituting therefor the figure “95,087,490”;

*(Question of the amendment proposed)*

*(Question, that the figures to be left out be left out, put and agreed to)*

*(Question, that the figures to be inserted in place thereof be inserted, put and agreed to)*

#### *Schedule R0010*

**Hon. Ndambuki:** I beg to move:-

THAT Schedule R0010 be amended:-

- (i) By deleting the figure “61,942,274” appearing and specified in the third column as relates to P01 Headquarters Administrative Services and substituting therefor the figure “61,942,275”;
- (ii) By deleting the figure “61,942,274” appearing and specified in the fifth column as relates to P01 Headquarters Administrative Services and substituting therefor the figure “61,942,275”;

*(Question of the amendment proposed)*

*(Question, that the figures to be left out be left out, put and agreed to)*

*(Question, that the figures to be inserted in place thereof be inserted, put and agreed to)*

*(Schedules R0011 and R0012 agreed to)*

#### *Schedule R0013*

**Hon. Ndambuki:** I beg to move:-

THAT Schedule R0013 be amended:-

- (i) By deleting the figure “9,340,000” appearing and specified in the fourth column as relates to P01 HR, Administration and Co-ordination Services and substituting therefor the figure “(2,660,000)”;
- (ii) By deleting the figure “261,410,955” appearing and specified in the fifth column as relates to P01 HR, Administration and Co-ordination Services and substituting therefor the figure “249,410,955”;
- (iii) By deleting the figure “1,500,000” appearing and specified in the fourth column as relates to P03 Legal, Library and Research Services and substituting therefor the figure “9,500,000”;
- (iv) By deleting the figure “13,500,000” appearing and specified in the fifth column as relates to P03 Legal, Library and Research Services and substituting therefor the figure “21,500,000”;
- (v) By deleting the figure “24,400,000” appearing and specified in the fourth column as relates to P06 Procedure and Committee Services and substituting therefor the figure “28,400,000”;
- (vi) By deleting the figure “178,735,200” appearing and specified in the fourth column as relates to P06 Procedure and Committee Services and substituting therefor the figure “182,735,200”;

- (vii) By deleting the figure “2,141,904,797” appearing and specified in the fourth column as relates to the Class Sub-total and substitute therefor the figure “1,939,362,221”
- (viii) By deleting the figure “9,773,208,494” appearing and specified in the fifth column as relates to the Class Sub-total and substitute therefor the figure “9,569,675,918”

*(Question of the amendment proposed)*

*(Question, that the figures to be left out be left out, put and agreed to)*

*(Question, that the figures to be inserted in place thereof be inserted, put and agreed to)*

*(Schedule R0013 as amended agreed to)*

*(Schedules D0001, D0002, D0003, D0004 and D0005 agreed to)*

#### *Schedule D0006*

**Hon. Ndambuki:** I beg to move:-

THAT Schedule D0006 be amended:-

- (i) By deleting the figure “99,594,319” appearing and specified in the fourth column and substituting therefor the figure “144,594,319”;
- (ii) By deleting the figure “765,205,461” appearing and specified in the fifth column and substituting therefor the figure “810,205,461”;
- (iii) By deleting the figure “(10,000,000)” appearing and specified in the fourth column as relates to P02 Crop Development and management and substituting therefor the figure “15,000,000”;
- (iv) By deleting the figure “40,000,000” appearing and specified in the fifth column as relates to P02 Crop Development and management and substituting therefor the figure “65,000,000”;
- (v) By deleting the figure “(18,500,000)” appearing and specified in the fourth column as relates to P05 Veterinary Services and substituting therefor the figure “1,500,000”;
- (vi) By deleting the figure “3,500,000” appearing and specified in the fifth column as relates to P05 Veterinary Services and substituting therefor the figure “23,500,000”;
- (vii) By deleting the figure “(40,748,445)” appearing and specified in the fourth column as relates to P07 Water Supply and Sewerage and substituting therefor the figure “(32,748,445)”;
- (viii) By deleting the figure “294,562,757” appearing and specified in the fifth column as relates to P07 Water Supply and Sewerage and substituting therefor the figure “302,562,757”;
- (ix) By deleting the figure “28,000,000” appearing and specified in the fourth column as relates to P08 Water Resources Management Harvesting and Storage and substituting therefor the figure “20,000,000”;

- (x) By deleting the figure “70,000,000” appearing and specified in the fifth column as relates to P08 Water Resources Management Harvesting and Storage and substituting therefor the figure “62,000,000”;

*(Question of the amendment proposed)*

*(Question, that the figures to be left out be left out, put and agreed to)*

*(Question, that the figures to be inserted in place thereof be inserted, put and agreed to)*

*(Schedule D0007 agreed to)*

#### *Schedule D0008*

**Hon. Munguti:** Point of correction.

**Hon. Chairperson:** Point of correction or---

**Hon. Munguti:** Is it D008 or 008?

**Hon. Chairperson:** Read the Schedule properly, Mr. Clerk.

**Hon. Ngunga:** It is a typo; I have seen his thing and it is a typo.

**Hon. Chairperson:** The Hon. Member for Muthetheni is highlighting the fact that one zero seems to have been omitted in the draft which was being made; it is a typo error so when we are reading here we normally make the amendments we do not read the typo so we will read the correct thing.

So we shall proceed, Hon. Members that schedule has no amendments and I therefore propose the question.

**Hon. Ndambuki:** I beg to move:-

THAT Schedule D0008 be amended:-

- (i) By deleting the figure “140,575,000” appearing in the fifth column as relates to P04 County Government Buildings and subsisting therefor the figure “140,675,000”
- (ii) By deleting the figure “80,000” appearing in the third column as relates to P05 County Fleet Management and subsisting therefor the figure “80,000,000”

*(Question of the amendment proposed)*

*(Question, that the figures to be left out be left out, put and agreed to)*

*(Question, that the figures to be inserted in place thereof be inserted, put and agreed to)*



*Schedule D0009*

**Hon. Ndambuki:** I beg to move:-

THAT Schedule D0009 be amended:-

- (i) By deleting the figure “(93,542,977)” appearing and specified in the fourth column and substituting therefor the figure “6,457,023”;
- (ii) By deleting the figure “195,752,023” appearing and specified in the fifth column and substituting therefor the figure “295,752,023”;
- (iii) By deleting the figure “(40,000,000)” appearing and specified in the fourth column as relates to P01 Headquarters General and Administrative Services and substituting therefor the figure “0”;
- (iv) By deleting the figure “65,000,000” appearing and specified in the fifth column as relates to P01 Headquarters General and Administrative Services and substituting therefor the figure “105,000,000”;
- (v) By deleting the figure “(53,542,977)” appearing and specified in the fourth column as relates to P03 Youth Development Services and substituting therefor the figure “6,457,023”;
- (vi) By deleting the figure “120,752,023” appearing and specified in the fifth column as relates to P03 Youth Development Services and substituting therefor the figure “180,752,023”;

*(Question of the amendment proposed)*

*(Question, that the figures to be left out be left out, put and agreed to)*

*(Question, that the figures to be inserted in place thereof be inserted, put and agreed to)*

*Schedule D0010*

**Hon. Ndambuki:** I beg to move:-

THAT Schedule D0010 be amended:-

- (i) By deleting the figure “1,054,320,500” in the fifth column as relates to the amount required in the year ending 30<sup>th</sup> June, 2019 for development expenses of Lands, Urban resources portfolio in the following programmes ” and substituting therefor the figure “1,074,320,500”;
- (ii) By deleting the figure “10,000,000” in the fourth column relates to P03 Energy and County electrification and substitute therefor the “20,000,000”;
- (iii) By deleting the figure “46,000,000” in the fifth column relates to P03 Energy and County electrification and substitute therefor the “56,000,000”;

*(Question of the amendment proposed)*

*(Question, that the figures to be left out be left out, put and agreed to)*

*(Question, that the figures to be inserted in place thereof be inserted, put and agreed to)*

*Schedule D0011*

**Hon. Ndambuki:** I beg to move:-

THAT Schedule D0011 be amended:-

- (i) By deleting the figure “14,918,784” appearing and specified in the third column for the amount required in the year ending 30<sup>th</sup> June, 2019 for development expenses of tourism, culture, sports and co-operative development portfolio in the following programs and substituting therefor the figure “14,918,783”
- (ii) By deleting the figure “ 120,000,000” appearing and specified in the fourth column and substituting therefor the figure “104,000,000”
- (iii) By deleting the figure “134,918,784” appearing and specified in the fifth column and substituting therefor the figure “134,918,783”;
- (iv) By deleting the figure “120,000,000” appearing and specified in the fourth column as relates to the amount required in the year ending 30<sup>th</sup> June,2019 for development expenses of Lands, Urban Development, energy and Natural Resources portfolio in the following programmes and substituting therefore the figure “104,000,000”;
- (v) By deleting the figure “134,918,784” appearing and specified in the fifth column as relates to the amount required in the year ending 30<sup>th</sup> June,2019 for development expenses of Lands, Urban Development, energy and Natural Resources portfolio in the following programmes and substituting therefore the figure “118,918,784”;
- (vi) By deleting the figure “120,000,000” appearing in the fourth column as relates P06 Management of Recreational Facilities and substituting therefor the figure “104,000,000”;
- (vii) By deleting the figure “120,282,662” appearing in the fifth column as relates P06 Management of Recreational Facilities and substituting therefor the figure “104,282,662”;

*(Question of the amendment proposed)*

*(Question, that the figures to be left out be left out, put and agreed to)*

*(Question, that the figures to be inserted in place thereof be inserted, put and agreed to)*

*Schedule D0012*

**Hon. Ndambuki:** I beg to move:-

THAT Schedule D0012 be amended:-

- (i) By deleting the figure “2,014,855” as relates to the amount required in the year ending 30<sup>th</sup> June,2019 for development expenses of County Public Service Board portfolio in the following programmes and substituting therefor the figure “8,547,430”;

*(Question of the amendment proposed)*

*(Question, that the figures to be left out be left out, put and agreed to)*

*(Question, that the figures to be inserted in place thereof be inserted, put and agreed to)*

#### *Schedule D0013*

**Hon. Ndambuki:** I beg to move:-

THAT Schedule D0013 be amended:-

- (i) By deleting the figure “236,000,000” appearing and specified in the fifth column and substituting therefor the figure “294,000,000” ;
- (ii) By deleting the figure “41,00,000” appearing in the fifth column as relates to P01 HR, Administration and Co-ordination Services and substituting therefor the figure “101,500,000”
- (iii) By deleting the figure “195,00,000” appearing in the fifth column as relates to P02 Legislative Services and substituting therefor the figure “192,500,000”
- (iv) By deleting the figure “591,212,891” as relates to the class sub-total appearing in the fourth column and substituting therefore the figure “643,694,124” ;
- (v) By deleting the figure “5,192,015,814” as relates to the Grand total appearing in the fifth column and substituting therefore the figure “5,395,548,389”;

*(Question of the amendment proposed)*

*(Question, that the figures to be left out be left out, put and agreed to)*

*(Question, that the figures to be inserted in place thereof be inserted, put and agreed to)*

#### *New Clauses*

#### *Schedule R007*

**Hon. Ndambuki:** I beg to move:-

THAT the Bill be amended by inserting immediately after Clause 7 thereof a new clause as follows:-

- (vi) By inserting the figure “365,000,000” in the fourth column as relates to P02 Curative Services.

*(Question of the new clause proposed)*

*(New clause read the First Time)*

*(Question, that the new clause be read a Second Time, proposed)*

*(Question, that the new clause be read a Second Time, put and agreed to)*

*(The new clause was read a Second Time)*

*(Question, that the new clause be added to the Bill, put and agreed to)*

*Schedule D0010*

**Hon. Ndambuki:** I beg to move:-

THAT the Bill be amended by inserting immediately after Schedule D0010 thereof a new clause as follows:-

- (iv) By inserting the figure “20,000,000” in the fourth column as relates to the mount required in the year ending 30th June, 2019 for development expenses of Lands, Urban resources portfolio in the following programmes”;
- (v) By inserting the figure “52,108,000” in the fourth column as relates to P03 Urban Planning and Development;
- (vi) By inserting the figure “52,108,337” in the fifth column as relates to P03 Urban Planning and Development;

*(Question of the new clause proposed)*

*(New clause read the First Time)*

*(Question, that the new clause be read a Second Time, proposed)*

*(Question, that the new clause be read a Second Time, put and agreed to)*

*(The new clause was read a Second Time)*

*(Question, that the new clause be added to*

*the Bill, put and agreed to)*

*Schedule D0012*

**Hon. Ndambuki:** I beg to move:-

THAT the Bill be amended by inserting immediately after Schedule D0012 thereof a new clause as follows:-

- (i) By inserting the figure “6,532,575” as relates to the amount required in the year ending 30<sup>th</sup> June,2019 for development expenses of County Public Service Board portfolio in the fourth column;

*(Question of the new clause proposed)*

*(New clause read the First Time)*

*(Question, that the new clause be read a Second Time, proposed)*

*(Question, that the new clause be read a Second Time, put and agreed to)*

*(The new clause was read a Second Time)*

*(Question, that the new clause be added to the Bill, put and agreed to).*

*Schedule D0013*

**Hon. Ndambuki:** I beg to move:-

THAT the Bill be amended by inserting immediately after Schedule D0013 thereof a new clause as follows:-

- (i) By inserting the figure “58,000,000” as relates to the amount required in the year ending 30<sup>th</sup> June, 2019 for development expenses of County Assembly portfolio in the fourth column;
- (vi) By inserting the figure “60,500,000” in the fourth column as relates to P01 HR, Administration and Co-ordination Services ;
- (vii) By inserting the figure “(2,500,000)” in the fourth column as relates to P02 legislative Services;

*(Question of the new clause proposed)*

*(New clause read the First Time)*

*(Question, that the new clause be*

*read a Second Time, proposed)*

*(Question, that the new clause be read  
a Second Time, put and agreed to)*

*(The new clause was read a Second Time)*

*(Question, that the new clause be added to  
the Bill, put and agreed to)*

*(Title agreed to)*

*(Clause 1 agreed to)*

**Hon. Ndambuki:** I wish to Move the motion that the committee do report its consideration of the Machakos County Supplementary Appropriation Bill NO. 1 of 2019 and its approval thereof with amendments.

*(Question proposed)*

*(Question put and agreed to)*

*(Applause)*

**Hon. Chairperson:** Thank you, Hon. Members. That brings us to the end of the committee of the whole House. The remaining session will take minimum time so if we could all be patient, I would really appreciate we finish.

*(The House resumed)*

*[The Speaker (Hon. (Mrs.) Mwangangi) in the Chair]*

### **REPORT AND THIRD READING**

#### **THE MACHAKOS COUNTY SUPPLEMENTARY APPROPRIATION BILL No. 2 OF 2019**

**Hon. Museku:** Hon. Speaker, I wish to report that the Committee of the whole House has considered The Machakos County Supplementary Appropriation Bill No. 1 of 2019 and has approved the same with amendments.

**Hon. Speaker:** Thank you, Hon. Ndambuki.

**Hon. Ndambuki:** Thank you, Hon. Speaker. I beg to move that the House do agree with the Committee in the said report and I wish to call upon Hon. Titus Kaloki to second.

**Hon. Kaloki:** Thank you. I second.

**Hon. Speaker:** Thank you Hon. Members.

*(Question proposed)*

*(Question put and agreed to)*

*(Applause)*

**Hon. Speaker:** Hon. Ndambuki

**Hon. Ndambuki:** Thank you Hon. Speaker. Pursuant to Standing Orders 131(2), I wish to move the Motion that, the Machakos County Supplementary Appropriation Bill No. 1 of 2019 be now read a third time. Thank you, Hon. Speaker. I wish to call upon Hon. Thomas Mutinda to second.

**Hon. Mutinda:** Thank you, Madam Speaker. I am on the floor to second.

**Hon. Speaker:** Thank you, Hon. Ndambuki and Hon. Mutinda

*(Question proposed)*

Hon. Members, at this point you may make short remarks but a remark by the mover of the Bill will be sufficient.

**Hon. Ndambuki:** Thank you, Hon. Speaker. On behalf of the Budget Committee, I wish to thank the entire House for their cooperation and the support during the process of amending the Bill and approving the amendments that we have made. Thank you, Hon. Speaker.

**Hon. Speaker:** Thank you, Hon. Ndambuki.

*(Question put and agreed to)*

*(The Bill was accordingly read the Third Time and passed)*

*(Applause)*

Thank you, Hon. Members. The Machakos County Supplementary Appropriation Bill No. 1 of 2019 is now passed by this House. Thank you very much.

*(Applause)*

Just to thank you Members for your resilience and hard work since morning; I can see it is going to 7.00 p.m. You have been here a whole day and that is what it is to give service to the people. Thank you very much and have a good evening.

*(Applause)*

## ADJOURNMENT

**Hon. Speaker:** The sitting of this House is adjourned to continue on 2nd April, 2019 at 10.00 a.m.

The House rose at 6.52 p.m.